Knowbury Memorial Hall — Treasurer’s Annual Report
For the Financial Year Ending 30 JUNE 2025

Presented at the Annual General Meeting on 14 OCTOBER 2025

1. Introduction

This report presents the financial position and performance of Knowbury
Memorial Hall for the year ending 30 June 2025. As a registered charity, the
hall operates under the regulations set out by the Charity Commission and
aims to provide a well-maintained community facility for the benefit of
residents in Knowbury and the surrounding area.

2. Overview of the Year

« Key financial highlights:
o Total income: £30,256.88
o Total expenditure: £27,214.54
o Net surplus/deficit: £3042.34

o Reserves at year-end: £16,064.72 in deposit account incurring 2.26%
interest.

o Bank balance at year-end: £12,803.61 — current account.

« The hall was used for private hire, for parties, dance classes, quiz night
etc. The committee have also put on several large events to encourage
the community to integrate and enjoy the events such as Bonfire night,
Burns night, the Masquerade ball etc. These events have also generated
profits to enable the hall to undertake upgrades and refurbishment of
the bar, kitchen, and redecoration of the hall itself.

o We received funding of £389.50 from a parish council grant.

3. Income Breakdown

Source of Income Amount (£)
Quiz Night 1909.49



Source of Income

Bonfire Night

Interest

Keep Fit/Dance Classes
Xmas Fayre

Alan Smith Gig
General & Licensed Letting
Home Education
Sundry Income

Grants or Donations
Wayleaves

Bar Sales

Craft Club

Table Tennis/Pickleball

Event - Masked Ball (ticket
sales)

Event - Burns Night (ticket
sales)

Other Events

Parish Council Meetings &
Elections

Total Income

2739.69
569.72
2038.00
994.39
1574.09
2238.35
593.00
150.00
389.50
49.05
10855.30
198.00

762.15

1854.03

2037.04

787.00

518.00

£30,256.88

Amount (£)



4. Expenditure Breakdown

Type of Expenditure Amount (£)
Repairs & Maintenance 1774.58
Exceptional R&M inc Kitchen 7170.39
Hall Cleaning 889.31
Xmas Fayre 125.61
Heating Oil 490.38
Electricity 944.86
Water 284.11
Insurance 979.84
Licencing & Subscriptions 388.81
Notices 264.73
Sundry Expenditure inc Furniture 2278.62
Bar stock 6330.01
Event Expenditure inc Xmas Fayre 365.03
Donations to Playground Fund 470.00
Bonfire Night inc Fireworks 1475.14
Other inc Burns Night/Masked Ball 2983.12
Total Expenditure £27,214.54

5. Reserves and Assets

o Cash at bank and in hand: £12,803.61
o Unrestricted reserves: £16,064.72
o The Hall owns its own fixtures and furnishings and has no leases in place.



6. Grants and Donations

o Anonymous donation £389.50 for the general upkeep of the hall and to
assist with Free of Charge events.

All grants and donations have been used in accordance with the donors’
intentions and the charity’s objectives.

7. Compliance and Governance

« All financial activity complies with the Charity Commission’s guidelines
for small charities (income under £250,000).

« Independent examination has been completed by Kevin Wholey FCA.

e Annual return to be submitted to the Charity Commission by 31 March
2026

8. Looking Ahead

« Planned maintenance: Toilet refurbishment / floor in main hall to be
stripped and re waxed/ ??possible extension to allow for a bigger
kitchen and bar area/servery.

o Future fundraising targets: £10,000 to pay for the refurbishments
required.

« Funding applications planned to the Parish Council for assistance with
the refurbishment and the National Lottery for solar panel and air
source heating to enable us to improve our carbon footprint and reduce
costs.

9. Acknowledgements
Thanks to:

o All donors and supporters
o The Management Committee



« Volunteers who supported events and hall upkeep

10. Conclusion

The financial position of Knowbury Memorial Hall is improving with all the
larger events now being delivered and the committee continues to act
prudently in managing resources and planning for future sustainability.

Prepared by:

Juliet Briggs Treasurer
Knowbury Memorial Hall
Date: 7 October 2025
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« Independent Examiner’s Report



